

12-4689-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

DRUG MART PHARMACY CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

CASH & HENDERSON DRUGS, INC., OMEGA PHARMACY, LLC,
DISCOUNT DRUGS OF ELLIJAY, GA, INC., KLEIN'S PHARMACY &
ORTHOPEDIC APPLIANCES, INC., MONROE PHARMACY, INC.,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DURETTECRUMP PLC
WYATT B. DURRETTE, JR.
KENNETH D. MCARTHUR
1111 E. Main Street, 20th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-6900

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
NICHOLAS A. GRAVANTE, JR.
STEVEN I. FROOT
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

MICHAEL I. ENDLER
ROBERT C. TIETJEN
BENJAMIN D. BATTLES
30 South Pearl Street
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 434-0600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TRIANGLE PHARMACY, INC., THE TROUTMAN DRUG CO.,
GRAVES DRUG STORE EMPORIA, INC., R.H. MOORE DRUG COMPANY
OF FRANKLIN, INC., PELTA DRUG, INC., ACKAL'S IBERIA PHARMACY,
INC., NORTH PARK PHARMACY, LTD., MILLER DRUGS, INC.,
RICKMAN & HAILE, INC., COLLINWOOD DRUGS, THRIFTY DRUG
STORE, INC., PHARMA-CARD, INC., CREECH DRUG CO., INC.,
FELDMAN, INC., FAMILY PRESCRIPTION CENTER, INC.,
HARRAH PHARMACY, INC., DAVID W. GARBER,
MARJORIE H. LAMAR and LIVELY DRUG CO., INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, CAREMARK L.L.C.
and EXPRESS PHARMACY SERVICES OF PA, L.L.C.,

Defendants-Appellees,

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP., *et al.*,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPLEMENTED THE DISCOVERY PROCESS IN THIS CASE IN RESPONSE TO ITS EARLIER RULING ON THE PROOF REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH ANTITRUST INJURY AND DAMAGES.....	3
A. Pretrial Order No. 5 Established that the Designated Party Litigation Could Not Bind the Non-Designated Parties	4
B. The Matching Process Was Designed to Test Defendants’ Assertion that Many Plaintiffs Could Not Identify a Single Lost Customer and Thus Could Not Make a Threshold Showing of Damages under the Standard Set Forth in the Damages Ruling	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD NO BASIS TO REJECT PHARMA- CARD’S INTERROGATORY RESPONSES	10
III. PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE OF ANTIRUST INJURY PRECLUDES SUMMARY JUDGMENT	13
A. Defendants’ Statutory Arguments Are Meritless.....	13
B. Defendants Misread the Relevant Case Law	17
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE OF COMPETITIVE INJURY PRECLUDES SUMMARY JUDGMENT	21
A. Defendants Have Conceded All the Facts Necessary to Establish the <i>Morton Salt</i> Inference.....	21
B. The Results of the Matching Process Do Not Rebut the <i>Morton Salt</i> Inference	22

C. There Is No Requirement that a Robinson-Patman Plaintiff Show Substantial Lost Sales to Survive Summary Judgment.....	25
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF AND UNDER 2(d) AND 2(f) SHOULD SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen Pen Co. v. Springfield Photo Mount Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1981).....	18-19
<i>Allied Sales & Serv. Co. v. Global Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 97-0017, 2000 WL 726216 (S.D. Ala. May 1, 2000).....	24
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California St. Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	15-17
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia, Inc. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	15-17
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 837 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	28
<i>Camarda v. Snapple Dists.</i> , 346 F. App'x 690 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Chroma Lighting v. GTE Prods. Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996).....	23, 27
<i>Crimpers Promotions, Inc. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Falls City Indus., Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 428 (1983).....	9-10, 23, 27
<i>Fortner Enters., Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969).....	28
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	10, 21-25, 28

Gatt Commc'ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.,
711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013) 14, 15

George Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars Inc.,
148 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998)29

Great Atlantic & Pacific Teac Co. v. FTC,
440 U.S. 69 (1979).....1

Hanson v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Indus.,
482 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1973)28

Hygrade Milk & Cream Co. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.,
No. 88 Civ. 2861, 1996 WL 257581 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 1996) 18, 19-20

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999)22

Penn R. Co. v. Chamberlain,
288 U.S. 333 (1933).....24

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.,
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) 14-15

Precision Printing Co. v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.,
993 F. Supp. 338 (W.D. Pa. 1998)..... 12, 27-28

Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc. v. Volvo GM Heavy Truck Corp.,
374 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2004)23

Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)27

U.S. Football League v. Nat'l Football League,
842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988) 17-18

Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,
546 U.S. 164 (2006)..... 2, 21, 25, 26-27

W. Convenience Stores, Inc. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
No. 11-CV-01611, 2013 WL 4775894 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2013)25

Whitaker Cable Corp. v. FTC,,
239 F.2d 253 (7th Cir. 1956)28

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 110 (1969).....20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13.....25

15 U.S.C. § 15.....13

Other Authorities

Earl W. Kinter and Joseph P. Bauer, *Federal Antitrust Law* (1983)28
